
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 July 2020 - 5:00 pm 
Meeting to be held virtually 

 
Members: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Chair); Cllr Peter Chand and Cllr Donna Lumsden 
 
Date of publication: 8 July 2020      Claire Symonds 
          Acting Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: John Dawe 
Tel. 020 8227 2135 

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to listen in to 
the proceedings of this ‘virtual’ meeting.  To view the webcast click here and select the 
relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting). 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 

  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

LICENSING MATTERS  
 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure.  

 
Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018  

 
Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure  

 
 Ward 

 
3. Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises 

Licence - Springmerch LTD, Weare Music Festival, 
Central Park, Dagenham (Pages 7 - 89)  

 

 Heath 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


 

 

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent   

 

  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.   

 

  

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relev
[...]
 Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted. 

 

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair.  With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that 
application. 

 

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period. 

 

 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward. 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

14 July 2020 
 

Title: Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - Springmerch LTD, 
Weare Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham 
 

Report of the Service Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services 
 

Open Report  
 

For Decision  

Wards Affected: Heath 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service 
Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 5655  
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Services 
 

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Summary 
 
An application for a 10-year time limited premises licence has been made by 
Springmerch LTD in respect of Weare Music Festival, at Central Park, Dagenham RM10 
7EJ. 
 
The application is submitted during unprecedented times the Country is facing during the 
COVID 
[...]
ject to additional conditions.  
 
3.8 In the event that any party is aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee, they 

have the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court. Appeals must be 
made within 21 days of notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

 
4. Consultation  
 
4.1 The application has been subject of public consultation in accordance with the 

statutory provisions. The application has been advertised by way of public notices 
placed in a local newspaper, displayed at the premises and published on the 

Page 10



Council website. Notifications have been provided to all responsible authorities and 
ward councillors. 

 
5. Legal Implications  
 

Implications completed by Deirdre Collins, Prosecution Barrister, Law and 
Governance 
 

5.1 The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, must have regard to: 
  

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 Subordinate Legislation 

 S.182 Guidance 

 Case Law 

 LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

5.2 In addition, the Government has published “The Guidance on Closing Certain 
Business and Venues in England, 3 July 2020” 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/further-businesses-and-premises-to-
close).  

 
5.3  In particular the LSC should have particular regard to section 3 of that guidance 

which provides that “Local authorities should avoid issuing licenses for events that 
could lead to larger gatherings forming and provide advice to businesses on how to 
manage events of this type" and also that “At this time, venues should not permit 
live performances, including drama, comedy and music, to take place in front of a 
live audience”. 

 
 
Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None 
 
 
List of appendices: 
 

 Appendix A – Premises Licence Application. 

 Appendix B – Plan  

 Appendix C – Licensing Responsible Authority Representation. 

 Appendix D – Metropolitan Police Licensing Representative 

 Appendix E – Community Safety Operation Representations 

 Appe
[...]
onth’s notice. This year’s festival is planned for the weekend of 
Saturday 12 / Sunday 13 September 2020. 

I have read through the application form and associated (draft) Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) and 
associated documents. I have had an initial video conference call with the applicant and attended the first 
virtual (Safety Advisory Group) (SAG) on this year’s event.  

While I recognise that the applicant is an experienced event organiser and promoter and that the paperwork 
submitted and being developed is detailed and will be further examined through the Safety Advisory Group 
process, I do have concerns which I wish to raise by way of a representation made under all four of the 
Licensing Objectives stated in the Licensing Act 2003, being 

• The prevention of crime and disorder

• Public safety

• The prevention of public nuisance

• The protection of children from harm

Firstly, the application is made under extraordinary circumstances, while the country is in the midst of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and we are all subject of the Government’s social distancing restrictions. I expect these to 
remain in place, in some form, up to the time that the first of the planned festivals under the licence is due to 
take place. I am aware that the applicant is working hard to ensure that the 2020 festival can be made Covid-
19 safe and that Government Guidance which might help inform this is expected before the scheduled event 
date, but I am mindful that currently the direction is that mass gatherings should not go ahead. So, while I look 
forward to seeing the arrangements that are proposed, currently I have real concerns as to whether it is 
possible to ensure that social distancing can be enforced with the numbers envisaged in a festival setting. Part 
of my concern rests on whether, even if Covid-19 compliant plans can be drawn up on paper, these can be 
conveyed to all attending and maintained in place throughout the event. I would use the example of the 
coverage of the very recent protests across the country as a demonstration of how difficult it is for large 
groups of people to maintain social distancing, particularly where there is an emotionally charged atmosphere. 

So, for this reason in particular, but also given the intended commitment to an ongoing 10-year festival site, I 
believe that this matter is one that should be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination.  
I do have further concerns for this year’s festival, however. In particular, if this application is granted and 
consent is given to the festival in September 2020 it is possibly the only sizeable music festival taking place in 
London and at the end of a summer affected by ‘lockdown’. In my view, this ‘opportunity for release’ would 
prove an immense draw from all across London. While the event may be ticketed this will not necessarily deter 
all that do not have tickets and could give rise to issues around crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour and 
nuisance in the locality and around travel arrangements. Again, while all of these matters will be subject of 
polices that will be scrutinised by partner agencies and the SAG, I would state my personal concerns and would 
wish to be assured by the final documentation and views of partner agencies. 

If the event licence is granted, then I would insist that all parts of the ESMP are finalised and signed off by the 
SAG and relevant senior officers at least one month before the event, albeit allowing for any further changes 
made necessary by amendment of the Governments Covid-19 directions at that time.  

As for the 10-year duration of the licence application, if the necessary consents are obtained by the applicant 
from the Events Team, I have no particular issue with this except that 

• The festival arrangements must be subject of ongoing annual review with a process built in to provide

for de-brief with the organisers and all partner agencies following each festiva
[...]
00 population 
[source met.police.uk]. 

Page 81



• For Defected London FSTVL 2019 held at Central Park, Dagenham, the crime rate was 0.45 
crimes per 1000 attendees.  

 
15. It should be noted that one of the key elements of the crime reduction strategy for We Are 

FSTVL is the provision of an entry search operation conducted by event security staff. After 
extensive consultation with MPS leader commander Superintendent Piscapo, this includes 
communications about no drugs, amnesty bins, searching and agreed protocols and procedures. 
The search regime is clearly documented in the operational plan shared with MPS and consulted 
upon on 6th April 2020. The proposed searching regime for the 2020 event was agreed on 17th 
May 2020 as that based on successful searching regime at the Defected FSTVL 2019 event. 
 

16. The MPS representation in relation to crime and disorder does not suggest any measures that 
MPS wish the applicant to take in addition to those already agreed. Further, there have been 
several meetings which have already taken place between our security co-ordinator Richard 
Woolford and the MPS leader commander Superintendent Piscapo for the event which are not 
reflected in the representation. The current representation shows a striking resemblance to the 
representation that was made by MPS against the Defected 2019 application so far as it related 
to drugs related and crime and disorder. That representation was not accepted by the licensing 
committee at a hearing and the event demonstrated a positive outcome with a low level of 
crime and arrests and no arrests for violence and sexual offences.  

 

17. Medical data also presents a positive picture when the number of drug intoxications per event 
and admissions to hospital are considered. **Please note We Are FSTVL numbers are for an 
event over twice the size and three times the duration: - 

 

Event Date Drug intoxication 
Numbers 

As a % of 
audience 

Admissions to 
Hospital 

Defected 2
[...]
20 line up minus Erick Morillo and The 

Martinez Brothers. Subject to quarantine rules. 

APPENDIX I

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - Springmerch LTD, Weare Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham
	App A - Application
	App B - Plan
	WE ARE FSTVL DAG 2020 A-Site Overview-E.1
	Site Overview


	App C - Licensing Officer Representation
	App D - Police Representation
	App D(A) - Police Representation
	App D(B) - Police Representation
	App E - Community Safety Representation
	App F - Advice note for Particapting in protests
	App G1 - Email in support of festival
	App G2 - Ensign buses
	App H1 - Licensing Representation Applicant
	App H2 - Met Police Response letter from applicant
	App H3 - Community Safety Rep Applicant Response
	App I - Weare Festival 2020 Line Up and performance






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 July 2020
(5:00  - 5:23 pm) 

Present: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Chair), Cllr Peter Chand and Cllr Donna Lumsden

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - Springmerch LTD, 
Weare Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham

The meeting was convened to consider an application from Springmerch Ltd for a 
10-year time limited premises license to hold music festivals at Central Park, 
Dagenham, and followed objections raised by Responsible Authorities in the light 
of the Government’s COVID-19 pandemic restrictions.

At the outset, the Chair stated that it was his understanding that the applicant was 
seeking an adjournment of the application and therefore he invited the applicant’s 
legal representative to make a submission. Mr Simon Taylor, Solicitor, stated that 
due to contradictory Government guidance and the continued impact of the 
pandemic, the applicant had accepted that the September 2020 event sought in 
the application could not proceed. 

It was therefore proposed that the current application should be adjourned for at 
least two months, during which time the Government would hopefully provide clear 
and unequivocal guidance as well as allowing for the continued planning for a 
possible event in 2021 within the existing Safety Advisory Group (SAG) process, 
including a revised timetable for an event management plan.  Mr Taylor also 
requested that the current application be revised to remove the September 2020 
event as well as making amendments to the proposed conditions to reflect 
feedback from both the Responsible Authorities and the SAG.

The Chair accordingly asked whether any party attending had any objections to 
the adjournment sought. There were no submissions made.

Decision

Having returned from private deliberations, the Sub-Committee acknowledged that 
the proposed September 2020 event could not take place given the current 
Government guidance and therefore resolved to adjourn consideration of the 
application to a date on or before 11 September 2020, thereby allowing the 
applicant to have further discussions with the Council’s Licensing team.  

With regard to the request to vary the application to remove the 2020 event and 
the proposed conditions contained therein, the Sub-Committee took the view that 
any such request should, in the first instance, be made in writing to the Council’s 
Licensing Officer.  



All parties were reminded that they had a right to appeal against the decision to 
the Magistrates Court within 21 days.  


